
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 17 November 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 6 November 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Fletcher (Vice-Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
 

Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or 
[...]
uest) be considered by a Planning Sub-Committee; 

 
14.  A Section 73 application need not be referred to the committee where: 

 

(a) the Service Director Development and Planning/Head of Service Development Management 

would not recommend it for approval; or  

(b) the Service Director Development and Planning/Head of Service Development Management, 

following consultation with the Chair (or in the Chair’s absence, the vice-Chair) considers: 

i) a condition can be imposed, varied or removed in respect of the permission as a result of which 

it would not be    

fundamentally different from or a substantial alteration to the permission which has been 

previously approved by the Council in relation to the same site;  

ii) the application relates to minor material amendment(s) and the amended permission will not be 

substantially different from the permission which has been previously approved by the Council 

in relation to the same site.            

 

 

 

  

Page 4



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  13 October 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  13 
October 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Klute (Vice-Chair), Convery, 
Ismail, Nicholls, Poyser and Spall 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor: Michelline Safi Ngongo 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute  in the Chair 
 

 

134 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

135 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury, Gantly and Khan. 
 

136 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

137 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

138 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

139 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

140 WHITEHALL PARK SCHOOL, ASHMOUNT ROAD, LONDON N19 3BH (Item B1) 
Demolition of the existing former Ashmount Primary School building and erection of a new 3 
storey, flat roofed school building to accommodate the Whitehall Park School including 
ancillary play space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1089/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that following legal advice, Condition 22 should be 
converted into the Section 106 agreement rather than stand as a condition. Also the 
number of trees proposed to be planted (28) should be inserted into the wording of 
Condition 14. 

 The planning officer stated that a late objection had been received from the Islington 
Society. A response to the points raised had been circulated to members and was 
read out at the meeting. A copy would be interleaved with the agenda.  

Page 5

Agenda Item A7



Planning Committee -  13 October 2015 
 

2 
 

 In summary, the officer advised that the opinions and advice of English Heritage as 
a national decision making body were material considerations even if they 
contradicted officers’ advice at that time (2005); the curtain walling was the primary 
interest, not the plan form or setting; the deterioration of the curtain walling was a 
significant factor in assessing the building’s quality and its fitness for purpose as a 
school had to be taken into consideration. Given that the English Heritage letter 
confirmed that the building was failing, it was officers’ advice that this should be 
given considerable weight as a deciding factor.  

 The planning officer clarified that officers had not concluded that the buildings only 
interest lay in its cladding system, but that its most striking claim to significance lay 
in that cl
[...]
top playground to 
between 8am and 8pm. This was seconded by Councillor Fletcher and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in the case officer’s report and subject to the conditions set 
out in the case officer’s report with conditions 14 and 22 amended as above plus an 
additional condition to restrict the hours of use of the rooftop playground to between 8am 
and 8pm, the wording of which was delegated to officers. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee -  13 October 2015 
 

3 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
This wording has been provided by officers following the meeting and is included here for 
completeness. 
 
MINUTE 140 
WHITEHALL PARK SCHOOL, ASHMOUNT ROAD, LONDON, N19 3BH 
 
CONDITION: The two rooftop playground areas hereby approved shall only be used 
between the hours of 8am and 8pm on any day. 
 
REASON: In the interests of balancing making the optimum use of the play areas within the 
site for children and wider community benefit against the need to protect nearby residential 
amenity to an appropriate level. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 17 November 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/2259/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Bunhill 

Listed building N/A 

Conservation area None 

Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone, City Fringe Opportunity Area, 
Employment Priortiy Area, Bunhill & Clerkenwell 
Core Strategy Key Area 

Licensing Implications Culmative Impact Area 

Site Address 205 Old Street, London, EC1V 9QN 

Proposal Demolition of existing single storey Post Office 
building and erection of a new two storey building 
comprising of a flexible retail (A1-A3) unit and new 
Post Office (A1) 
[...]
TCB

M
A

R
T
H

A
'S

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

S

18.7m

Sports

Court

TCB

C
ycle

 H
ire

 S
ta

tio
n

Play Area

19.5m

B
A

T
H

 S
T
R

E
E

T

19.2m

TCB

1
1

44

36

1
0

1
2

1
3

8
5

9
7

6
3

1
5

4

38 to 40
37

48

210 to 216

50
52 to 5455 to 58

174 to 180

186

188 to 194

184

196

6
5
 t
o
 1

0
8

1 to 64

C
o
u
rt

Shelter

N
e
w

la
n
d

Newland Court

5
8
 to

 6
3

Royal Mail House

148

168 to 172

169 to 173

142 to 146

to

1
3
6
 t
o
 1

4
4

154

1
3
0 to

3

1
3
4

5

1 to 7

1

1
2
8

211

1 to 128

1
2
4

Court

Bath

Shelter

FB

1
 to

 6
4

207 to 211

183 to 205

H
o
u
se

Paterson Court

G
o
d
fre

y
1
 to

 1
2
0

7
 to

 9

50

1 to 45

Bentima House

Churchil House

35

2
4

Court

Steadman

30

Centre

Health

7

School

House

Radnor House

1

1 to 48

Cope House

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXX

XX

XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO: 

Date: 17th November 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/1204/FUL 

Application type Full Planning 

Ward Caledonian  

Listed building NA 

Conservation area NA 

Development Plan Context Locally significant industrial site 
Local Views (LV7) 
Kings Cross and Pentonville Rd Key Area (CS6) 
Article 4 Direction: B1a (office) to C3 (residential) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 22- 23 Tileyard Road, London, N7 9AH 

Proposal Re-configuration and refurbishment of existing two 
storey office building, a three storey roof extension 
and five storey side extension to create a total of 
2,072sqm (GIA) of Class B1 space (net increase of 
1,159 sqm (GIA) of accommodation). 

 

Case Officer Sarah Wilson 

Applicant City & Provicial Properties Plc 

Agent CMA Planning: Charles Mor
[...]
CONDITION: No development shall take place unless and until a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CMP) assessing the environmental impacts 
(including (but not limited to) noise, air quality including dust, smoke and odour, 
vibration and TV reception) and a Construction Logistics Plan (CLP) has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The CLP shall update the Draft Construction Management Plan as submitted as 
part of the application hereby approved, while also providing the following 
additional information: 
 
1. identification of construction vehicle routes; 
2. how construction related traffic would turn into and exit the site 
3. details of banksmen to be used during construction works 
4. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
5. loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
6. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development; 
7. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate; 
8. wheel washing facilities; 
9. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
10. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works. 
 
The report shall assess impacts during the construction phase of the 
development on nearby residents and other occupiers together with means of 
mitigating any identified impacts.   
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 
CMP and CLP throughout the construction period. 
 
REASON: In order to secure highway safety and free flow of traffic, local 
residential amenity and mitigate the impacts of the development. 
 

6 Sustainable Urban Drainage 

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the documents and drawings hereby approved, 
prior to any works starting on site details of a Sustainable Urban Drainage 
scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Author
[...]
 shall not preclude the 
development of the adjoining site.  
 

The building achieves sufficient light from the windows fronting the street.  
 

REASON: In order to avoid prejudicing the potential future development of the 
adjoining site to the south.  
 

19  No Amalgamation of the small workspace unit 

 CONDITION: The small workspace unit, located in the western most location of 
the approved ground floor plan (PL101 Revision 3) shall be laid out in 
accordance with this approved drawing and shall not be amalgamated with the 
remainder of the ground floor office floorspace. 
 
REASON: In the interests of providing a mix of unit sizes and types to help 
support a varied and strong local economy and to facilitate the growth of new 
businesses. This condition secures compliance with policies CS13 of the 
Islington Core Strategy (2011), policy DM5.4 of the Development Management 
Policies (2013).  
 

20 Shared use of refuse and cycle store 

 CONDITION: Occupiers of the small workspace unit, located in the western most 
location of the approved ground floor plan (PL101 Revision 3) shall have 

Page 90



unobstructed access at all times to the cycle store lobby (ground floor) and cycle 
storage space (basement floor) including showering facilities at all times.  
 
Additionally, occupiers of the small workspace unit shall also have unobstructed 
access at all times to the use of the refuse store located in the eastern most 
position of the ground floor plan. 
 
REASON: In the interests of promoting sustainable forms of travel and 
considered waste management practices in a manner that would safeguard the 
functioning of the surrounding area. The shared use of these facilities would 
safeguard the useable space of the small workspace unit whilst maintaining its 
marketability. This condition helps secure compliance with policies CS10 and 
CS11 of the Islington Core Strategy (2011) and policies DM2.1 and DM5.4 of the 
Development Management Policies (2013).  

 
Li
[...]
6

919

186

2
1

15
16

8
7

164

PH

29

156

1
7

1
5

30

4

20

12 17
18

10

4
1

89

91

1
 t
o
 6

3
1
 t
o
 3

8
8
7

8
5

Grangefield
1 to 24

4
6

5
5
 t
o
 7

0
7
 t
o
 1

8

3
9
 t
o
 5

4

1
9
 t
o
 3

0

28

152

3

11

X

X

X

X

X

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 17th November 2015  

 

Application number P2015/2900/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Finsbury Park Ward 

Listed building n/a 

Conservation area n/a 

Development Plan Context Local Cycle Route (Tollington Way)  

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 52 Tollington Way, London, N7 6QX 

Proposal Demolition of existing single storey nursery building 
(D1 use class) and erection of four storey residential 
(C3 use class) building comprising 15 units (3 x 1 
bed, 11 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed) with associated 
landscaping and cycle parking. 

 

Case Officer Nathaniel Baker 

Applicant Rosemarie Jenkins – Islington Housing Strategy and 
Regeneration 

Agent Harry Dodd - HTA Design LLP  

 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement securing the heads of terms as 

set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 99

Agenda Item B3



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

3 PHOTOS OF SITE 

 
Photograph 1: Aerial View of Site 

Page 100



 
Photograph 2: View from Tollington Way 

 

4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The planning application proposes the demolition of a vacant nursary building (D1 use class) 
and the erection of a part three and part four storey residential building comprising 15 flats. 

4.2 The applicant has submitted evidence to show a lack of deman
[...]
 three and four storey residential blocks with pitched roofs 
above.  
 

6 PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The proposal comprises of the demolition of the vacant single storey nursery building (D1 use 
class) and the erection of a part three and part four storey residential building comprising 15 
units (3 x 1 bed, 11 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed) with associated landscaping and cycle parking. 

6.2 The building would have an ‘L’ shaped footprint with a three storey brick built façade and a 
recessed metal clad fourth floor. Reconstituted Portland stone faux stucco would extend 
across part of the front elevation, around the north east corner and part way along the east 
elevation at ground floor level.  
 

6.3 The proposed landscaping largely consists of private gardens with a mature tree at the south 
of the site removed and five medium sized trees planted. Two cycle stores would be provided 
at the southern end of the site with direct access from Bryett Road.  
 
Revision 1 
 

6.4 The landscape plan was amended on 23/09/2015 to relocate a proposed tree following 
comments from the Tree and Landscape Officer. 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



Revision 2 
 

6.5 The plans were amended on 14/10/2015 to respond to the Access and Inclusive Design 
Officer’s comments and to address daylight/sunlight issues. Additional daylight/sunlight testing 
was also carried out on the revised design and details were submitted alongside the amended 
plans. 
 

7 RELEVANT HISTORY: 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

7.1 900767 – Retention of single storey building to be used for staff work place nursery 
(observations to Islington Health Authority on Crown Development) – No objections 
(06/12/1991) 

Former Royal Northern Hospital, 580 Holloway Road (adjoining the site): 

7.2 962157 – Demolition of hospital buildings (excluding locally listed building), houses on 
Tollington Way and Gloucester House. Construction of 205 flats and 35 houses and layout of 
new public open space – Granted Conditional Permission sub
[...]
ebery Avenue Conservation 
Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Charles Simmons House 3 Margery Street London 
WC1X 0HP 

Proposal Demolition of a four-storey residential building and a 
two-storey community building (D1 Use Class) and 5 
garages. Construction of a part four, five and six 
storey mixed use building comprising 25 residential 
units (7 x 1 Bed units, 16 x 2 bed units and 2 x 3 bed 
units), a community centre (D1 Use Class) and a 
flexible A1/A3/D1 unit and provision of play space 
and landscaping works.  

 

Case Officer Nathaniel Baker 

Applicant Mathew Carvalho – Islington Housing Strategy and 
Regeneration 

Agent Simon Owen - HTA Design LLP  

 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 149

Agenda Item B4



1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement securing the heads of terms as 

set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 150



3 PHOTOS OF SITE 

 
Photograph 1: Aerial View of Site 

 
Photograph 2: View from Farringdon Lane 
 

 
Photograph 3: View from Margery Street 

Page 151



 
Photograph 4: View from Lloyd Baker Street 
 

4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The planning application proposes the demolition of a four storey residential building and 
community centre, and the erection of a part single, four, five and six storey building 
comprising 25 residential units, a community centre, a flexible A1/A3/D1 unit, and landscaping 
works.  

4.2 The redevelopment of the site to re-provide a larger community centre, a small flexible 
A1/A3/D1 unit, an enlarged play area and housing is acceptable in principle. 

4.3 The scheme delivers good quality housing including 59.7
[...]

SBU

R
Y STR

EET

M
ARG

ERY S
TREET

Y
A
R
D
LE

Y
 S

TR
E
E
T

Station

20.5m

FB

ATTNEAVE S
TREET

Cycle Hire

LL
O

Y
D
 B

A
K
E
R
 S

TR
E
E
T

TCB

Sports Court

Play Area

BP

Air Shaft

18.3m

Tunnel

UndUnd

Cycle Way

21.1m

EASTO
N

G
W

YN
N
E PLAC

E

G
R
AN

VILLE STR
EET

G
R
AN

VILLE STR
EET

G
R
AN

VIL
LE

 S
Q
U
AR

E

Tunnel

BP

SP

Pound

15.0m

Car

Post

C
R

Play Area

23

25 26

4 to 15 24

27

126

140

142 to 146

Shelter

St H
el

en
a 

Hou
se

1 
to

 2
1

G
reenaw

ay H
ouse

Ear
lo

m
 H

ou
se

1 
to

 3
3

W
illi

am
 M

ar
tin

 C
ou

rt

65

1 
to

 2
1

22

PH

23

40

39

22

86

17

20

24

Spr
in

g 
Hou

se

21

69 to 85

37St A
nn

's 
Hou

se
1 

to
 2

1

38

23

10 to 42

1

3

23

19

6

12

16

71112

1 
to

 2
3

El Sub Sta

Court

Sherston

3 
to

 5

25
 to

 2
7

13
 to

 1
5

8 
to

 1
0

Shelter

Simmons

160

162

House

Bag
ni

gg
e 

Ho
1 

to
 2

1

1 to 16

Charles

22

19

40

16

H
ou

se

G
w

yn
ne

1 to 39

23

13

4
7

R
ic

e
ym

a
n
 H

o
u
se 1

 to
 3

8

4
3

4
6

1

86 to 7

4
1

4
224

4

6

Hotel

8

2b PH

5
1

5
2

2a

2

33

34

29

28

2

3

4 
to

 5

40

38
b

38
a

38

39

41

School House

3

11

51

4

Workshops
9

45

X

XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX

XXXXXX

XXX

X

X

XXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXX
XXXX
XX

X

XXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XX

X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Appointment to Planning Sub-Committee
	A7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 205 Old Street, London, EC1V 9QN
	Map - P2015-2259-FUL - 205 Old Street London EC1V 9QN

	B2 22-23 Tileyard Road, London, N7 9AH
	Map - P2015-1204-FUL - 22-23 Tileyard Road London N7 9AH

	B3 52 Tollington Way, London, N7 6QX
	Map - P2015-2900-FUL - 52 Tollington Way London N7 6QX

	B4 Charles Simmons House, 3 Margery Street, London, WC1X 0HP
	Map - P2015-3050-FUL - Charles Simmons House 3 Margery Street London WC1X 0HP




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  17 November 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  17 November 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Klute (Vice-
Chair), Chowdhury, Nicholls and Poyser 

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

141 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

142 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Donovan and Spall. 
 

143 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

144 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

145 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B1, B3, B2 and B4. 
 

146 APPOINTMENT TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Donovan be appointed to serve on Planning Sub-Committee B with 
immediate effect until the appointment of her successor. 
 

147 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

148 205 OLD STREET, LONDON, EC1V 9QN (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing single storey Post Office building and erection of a new two storey 
building comprising of a flexible retail (A1-A3) unit and new Post Office (A1) and associated 
back of house operations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2259/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that an additional condition should be added to secure 
the phased delivery programme to ensure the post office remained open during the 
construction works. 



Planning Committee -  17 November 2015 
 

2 
 

 The planning officer stated that the reference in Condition 7 to ‘the 2006 Building 
Regulations’ should be replaced by ‘the 2013 Building Regulations’. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the Finsbury Local Plan applied to the Post 
Office. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the noise conditions were standard conditions 
and there were no specific concerns. Although the Northern Line was close, it was 
not anticipated that there would be any impact from this. 

 The existing access road was discussed. The road was not adopted or constituted 
as a highway and there were safety concerns about the road. Although currently the 
emergency services could use the road if necessary, they would still be able to cross 
the area if necessary after the removal of the road. Baldwin Street led to the 
servicing yard and could also be used for emergency vehicles. 

 The legal officer advised that that an objector’s concern about ownership of the land 
was not a matter which was relevant to making a decision on the application. 

 The planning officer confirmed that refuse collection was carried out by the council 
and this arrangement would not change. 

 Objectors raised concern over construction noise. The Chair expressed sympathy 
but stated that the committee was unable to refuse an application based on 
construction noise. He explained that conditions were in place to limit noise, the 
contractors were obliged to be part of the Considerate Contractors’ Scheme and 
there was a requirement to comply with the Code of Construction Practice. Non-
compliance could be reported to the council and this could be dealt with by Planning 
or Public Protection. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion that the Construction Management Plan should be 
signed off by him, as chair. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion that the part of the Construction Management Plan 
which related to residents be drawn up in consultation with residents. This was seconded by 
Councillor Khan and carried. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion that the standard hours of construction work be included 
in a condition, that the height of the building should be marked on the plans, that a condition 
be amended/added to require details of the filtering arrangements for extraction be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. These were seconded by Councillor 
Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report as amended by the additional and amended conditions outlined above, the 
wording of which was delegated to officers and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.  
 

149 22-23 TILEYARD ROAD, LONDON, N7 9AH (Item B2) 
Re-configuration and refurbishment of existing two storey office building, a three storey roof 
extension and five storey side extension to create a total of 2,072sqm (GIA) of Class B1 
space (net increase of 1,159 sqm (GIA) of accommodation). 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1204/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that paragraphs 4.2 and 11.65 of the officer report 
should refer to a five storey building and not a six storey building as stated. 



Planning Committee -  17 November 2015 
 

3 
 

 The planning officer stated that Condition 19 should be revised to read, “The small 
workspace unit, located in the western most location of the approved ground floor 
plan (PL101 Revision 3) shall be laid out in accordance with this approved drawing 
prior to the occupation of the development and shall not be amalgamated with the 
remainder of the ground floor office floorspace”. 

 The planning officer stated that an additional head of term should be added to 
require compliance with the code of local procurement. 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report as amended above and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

150 52 TOLLINGTON WAY, LONDON, N7 6QX (Item B3) 
Demolition of existing single storey nursery building (D1 use class) and erection of four 
storey residential (C3 use class) building comprising 15 units (3 x 1 bed, 11 x 2 bed and 1 x 
3 bed) with associated landscaping and cycle parking. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2900/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Daylight and sunlight to windows both in the proposed development and 
neighbouring properties was discussed. Due to some of the windows in the 
proposed development being set back, they failed the VSC test which tested how 
much light hit the windows. There was however, an acceptable level of light in the 
rooms as there were also side windows to the rooms. Six windows in the 
neighbouring properties failed the test. These were ground floor windows and the 
failure was marginal. A member stated that the orientation of the building minimised 
loss of light. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the police had been consulted and had not 
responded. In the officer’s view, there would be more windows in the proposed 
development which would increase natural surveillance. 

 The proportion of affordable housing offered was discussed. The council’s target 
was 100% for council owned developments and this development proposed 56%. 
This was due to the council having to buy the land which meant the purchase costs 
had to be offset by selling some units. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the Independent Viability Appraisal had identified 
that there may have been an overpayment of £200,000 but the council had been 
competing with private developers on the open market. If the site made a profit, this 
would be put into the fund for the wider programme across the borough. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report and subject to the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement securing the heads of 
terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

151 CHARLES SIMMONS HOUSE, 3 MARGERY STREET, LONDON, WC1X 0HP (Item B4) 
Demolition of a four-storey residential building and a two-storey community building (D1 
Use Class) and five garages. Construction of a part four, five and six storey mixed use 
building comprising 25 residential units (7 x 1 bed units), 16 x 2 bed units and 2 x 3 bed 
units), a community centre (D1 Use Class) and a flexible A1/A3/D1 unit and provision of 
play space and landscaping works.  



Planning Committee -  17 November 2015 
 

4 
 

 
(Planning application number: P2015/3050/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The scheme provided 59.7% affordable housing. The target for council owned 
developments was 100%.  

 The planning officer confirmed that although the council did not include profit in its 
viability, the Independent Viability Appraisal had included it to enable comparison 
between schemes. 

 There were exceptional costs associated with this site due to there being two 
subterranean tunnels and having to purchase back leases. There would also be a 
loss of revenue from the existing flats, the community centre and garages. 

 The officer confirmed that to increase the subsidy for the Housing Revenue Account 
would impact on the wider programme for the borough. 

 The planning officer confirmed that there was now a consistent approach to the 
calculations for schemes but each site had a different context. 

 The scheme was well designed and had been to the design review panel. 

 There should be a meeting between the planning chairs, the Executive Member for 
Housing and the planning officers to consider the strategic wider programme of 
council developments. 
 

RESOLVED: 
1) That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report and the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement securing the heads of terms in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
2) That a meeting take place between the planning chairs, the Executive Member for 
housing and the planning officers to consider the strategic wider programme of council 
developments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee -  17 November 2015 
 

5 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
This wording has been provided by officers following the meeting and is included here for 
completeness. 
 
MINUTE 148 
205 OLD STREET, LONDON, EC1V 9QN 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION: 
No demolition or construction work shall take place on site unless and until a Demolition 
and Construction Environmental Management Plan (DEMP) assessing the environmental 
impacts of the demolition and construction phases of the development including (but not 
limited to): 

a. noise; 
b. air quality including dust, smoke and odour; 
c. vibration; and  
d. TV reception  

  
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, with the 
decision to be taken by the Planning Committee. 
  
Noisy construction shall only take place during the following hours: 
•             8am and 6pm, Monday to Friday and 
•             8am and 1pm, Saturdays. 
Noisy works must not take place outside of these hours (including Sundays and public and 
bank holidays). 
  
The report shall assess impacts during the demolition and construction phases of the 
development on nearby residents and other occupiers together with means of mitigating any 
identified impacts. The report shall also detail the consultation that has been undertaken by 
the applicant with local residents in preparing the Demolition and Construction 
Environmental Management Plan, as well as summarise the key consultation responses 
and how they have been addressed by the proposed Plan. 
  
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved at 
all times and no change therefrom shall take place without the prior written consent of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
  
REASON:  
In order to minimise impacts on the amenity of neighbouring residents. These details are 
required to be finalised prior to any demolition or construction works commencing so as to 
ensure that the carrying out of those works protect the amenity of adjoining properties 
during that process. 
 
 
 
 


